Date 3-9-82

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1982

ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 276

(By Mr. Here

PASSED Murch 3, 1982
In Effect Passage

ENROLLED

Senate Bill No. 276

(By Mr. Heck)

[Passed March 3, 1982; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section sixteen, article four, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to salaries, wages and other benefits; relating to extracurricular assignments; deleting provision providing that if properly certified replacement for a coach or a band director cannot be employed the employee under the extracurricular assignment agreement will continue that assignment; deleting provision that dismissal of coach or band director under employment contract or extracurricular assignment agreement shall be grounds for termination of other contract; and deleting requirement that coach or band director who resigns from his extracurricular assignment may be placed on transfer list.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section sixteen, article four, chapter eighteen-a of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 4. SALARIES, WAGES, AND OTHER BENEFITS. §18A-4-16. Extracurricular assignments.

- 1 (1) The assignment of teachers and service personnel
- 2 to extracurricular assignments shall be made only by
- 3 mutual agreement of the employee and the superinten-
- 4 dent, or designated representative, subject to board approval. Extracurricular duties shall mean, but not be
- 6 limited to, any activities that occur at times other than
- 7 regularly scheduled working hours, which include the

- 8 instructing, coaching, chaperoning, escorting, providing 9 support services or caring for the needs of students, and 10 which occur on a regularly scheduled basis.
- 11 (2) The employee and the superintendent, or a 12 designated representative, subject to board approval, 13 shall mutually agree upon the maximum number of 14 hours of extracurricular assignment in each school year 15 for each extracurricular assignment.
- 16 (3) The terms and conditions of the agreement between 17 the employee and the board of education shall be in 18 writing and signed by both parties.
- 19 (4) An employee's contract of employment shall be 20 separate from the extracurricular assignment agreement 21 provided for in this section and shall not be conditioned 22 upon the employee's acceptance or continuance of any 23 extracurricular assignment proposed by the superintendent, a designated representative, or the board.

1.25 (195

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foregoing bin is correctly enrolled.
If Iday In
Chairman Senate Committee
of alfto
Jony 6, Julian
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
To take effect from passage.
1 0 0 (1 1
Sold CIV Uls
Clerk of the Senate
O/ABlankershyl
Clerk of the House of Delegates
May he
Maner TIK Hlew
President of the Senate
Made M. See St.
Speaker House of Delegates
The state of the s
•
The within in this the
AA
day of 1982.
Jan J. Vegette
Governor

MAR 5 3 02 PH'82
OFFICE OF THE COVERNOR

REOKINED

82 MARIO AII: 03

SECT. OF STATE